

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

_____)	
)	
HERRON FOR CONGRESS,)	Civil Action No. 11-1466 (RC)
)	
Plaintiff,)	
v.)	MOTION
)	
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,)	
)	
Defendant.)	
_____)	

**FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION’S MOTION
FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

The Federal Election Commission (“the Commission”) respectfully moves the Court for an order granting summary judgment to the Commission pursuant to Rule 56 of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure. A Memorandum of Points and Authorities in support of the Commission’s motion and a Proposed Order are submitted herewith, as required by LCvR 7.

Respectfully submitted,

Anthony Herman (D.C. Bar No. 424643)
General Counsel
aherman@fec.gov

David Kolker (D.C. Bar No. 394558)
Associate General Counsel
dkolker@fec.gov

/s/ Steve N. Hajjar
Steve N. Hajjar
Attorney
shajjar@fec.gov

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
999 E Street NW
Washington, DC 20463
Telephone: (202) 694-1650
Fax: (202) 219-0260

May 4, 2012

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

_____)	
)	
HERRON FOR CONGRESS,)	
)	Civil Action No. 11-1466 (RC)
Plaintiff,)	
)	MEMORANDUM
v.)	
)	
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,)	
)	
Defendant.)	
_____)	

**FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION’S MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND
AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT
AND IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Anthony Herman (D.C. Bar No. 424643)
General Counsel
aherman@fec.gov

David Kolker (D.C. Bar No. 394558)
Associate General Counsel
dkolker@fec.gov

/s/ Steve N. Hajjar
Steve N. Hajjar
Attorney
shajjar@fec.gov

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
999 E Street NW
Washington, DC 20463
Telephone: (202) 694-1650
Fax: (202) 219-0260

May 4, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
BACKGROUND	1
A. The Parties	1
B. Statutory Framework	2
1. Reporting.....	2
2. Prohibition on Corporate Contributions.....	3
C. Administrative Procedures.....	3
D. Plaintiff’s Administrative Complaint and Responses Thereto.....	5
E. General Counsel’s Recommendations	8
F. The Commission’s Dismissal of the Administrative Complaint	10
ARGUMENT	14
I. HERRON FOR CONGRESS LACKS CONSTITUTIONAL STANDING	14
A. Legal Requirements for Constitutional Standing.....	15
B. HFC’s Allegations of Injury-in-Fact Cannot Satisfy Article III’s Requirements Regarding Prospective Relief	16
C. HFC Cannot Satisfy the Causation and Redressability Requirements for Constitutional Standing.....	20
II. THE COMMISSION’S DISMISSAL OF HFC’S ADMINISTRATIVE COMPLAINT WAS A REASONABLE EXERCISE OF PROSECUTORIAL DISCRETION	22
A. The Standard of Review Under 2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(8) Is Highly Deferential	22
B. The Commission Did Not Act Contrary to Law When It Declined to Pursue Plaintiff’s Allegations About an Alleged Reporting Violation	25

1.	The Commission’s Discretion Is Especially Great When Determining an Appropriate Civil Penalty	26
2.	Even if the Commission Erred by Not Having a Standalone Vote to Find Reason to Believe, That Error Was Harmless	31
C.	The Commission Did Not Act Contrary to Law When It Did Not Find Reason to Believe That the Fincher Committee Received an Illegal Corporate Contribution	32
1.	The Commission’s Decision Was Based on Credible Evidence That the Loan Was Not an Unlawful Corporate Contribution	34
2.	The Commission Reasonably Decided Not to Expend Additional Resources Investigating the Corporate Contribution Allegation	36
3.	HFC’s Remaining Arguments Fail as a Matter of Law	39
III.	CONCLUSION.....	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
 <i>Cases</i>	
<i>Akins v. FEC</i> , 736 F. Supp. 2d 9 (D.D.C. 2010).....	22, 36
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984)	20
<i>American Horse Prot. Ass’n, Inc. v. Yeutter</i> , 917 F.2d 594 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	22
<i>Branstool v. FEC</i> , No. 92-0284 (D.D.C. Apr. 4, 1995).....	37, 38
<i>Buchanan v. FEC</i> , 112 F. Supp. 2d 58 (D.D.C. 2000)	23, 25
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	2
<i>Butz v. Glover</i> , 411 U.S. 182 (1973).....	26
<i>Carter/Mondale Presidential Committee, Inc. v. FEC</i> , 775 F.2d 1182 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	23, 25
<i>CFTC v. Nahas</i> , 738 F.2d 487 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	38
<i>Common Cause v. FEC</i> , 842 F.2d 436 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	23
<i>Common Cause v. FEC</i> , Civ. No. 94-0214 (D.D.C. 1996) (Order of March 29, 1996).....	27
<i>Common Cause v. FEC</i> , 108 F.3d 413 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	15, 19, 20, 22, 32
<i>Coosemans Specialties, Inc. v. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 482 F.3d 560 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	27
<i>CREW v. FEC</i> , 475 F.3d 337, 340 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	26
<i>Doolin Sec. Sav. Bank v. Office of Thrift Supervision</i> , 139 F.3d 203 31 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	31
<i>Environmental Defense Fund, Inc. v. Costle</i> , 657 F.2d 275 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	33
<i>FEC v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998).....	19, 26
<i>FEC v. Club for Growth</i> , 432 F. Supp. 2d 87 (D.D.C. 2006).....	31

FEC v. Democratic Senatorial Campaign Comm.,
454 U.S. 27 (1981).....22, 23, 24, 25, 30, 34

FEC v. John A. Dramesi for Cong. Comm., 640 F. Supp. 985 (D.N.J. 1986)30

FEC v. National Conservative Political Action Comm., 470 U.S. 480 (1985).....5

FEC v. National Republican Senatorial Comm., 966 F.2d 1471
(D.C. Cir. 1992)24

Feiger v. Gonzales, 2007 WL 2351006 (E.D. Mich. Aug. 15, 2007).....38

Freedom Republicans, Inc. v. FEC, 13 F.3d 412 (D.C. Cir. 1994)20

FW/PBS, Inc. v. City of Dallas, 493 U.S. 215 (1990).....15

Golden v. Zwickler, 394 U.S. 103 (1969)17, 18

Hagelin v. FEC, 411 F.3d 237 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....22, 24, 34

Heckler v. Chaney, 470 U.S. 821 (1985)26, 36

IMS, P.C. v. Alvarez, 129 F.3d 618 (D.C. Cir. 1997)41

In re Carter-Mondale Reelection Comm., Inc., 642 F.2d 538 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....22

In re Madison Guar. Sav. & Loan Ass’n, 173 F.3d 866 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....15

International Union (UAW) v. NLRB, 459 F.2d 1329 (D.C. Cir. 1972).....39

James Madison Ltd. v. Ludwig, 82 F.3d 1085 (D.C. Cir. 1996)33

Jicarilla Apache Nation v U.S. Dep’t of Interior, 613 F.3d 1112
(D.C. Cir. 2010)31, 32

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. FEC, 180 F.3d 277 (D.C. Cir. 1999)15, 20

Kucinich v. Bush, 236 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2002)15

Linda R.S. v Richard D., 410 U.S. 614 (1973)16

Louisiana Publ. Servs. Comm’n v. FERC, 174 F.3d 218 (D.C. Cir. 1999)27

Louisiana Publ. Servs. Comm’n v. FERC, 522 F.3d 378 (D.C. Cir. 2008)26

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992)15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20

McConnell v. FEC, 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....18

MCI Telecom. Corp. v. FCC, 675 F.2d 408 (D.C. Cir. 1982)23, 25

Nader v. FEC, 2011 WL 5386423 (D.D.C. Nov. 9, 2011).....32

Natural Resources Defense Council v. Pena, 147 F.3d 1012
(D.C. Cir. 1998)16, 17, 19

Nat’l Wildlife Federation v. EPA, 286 F.3d 554 (D.C. Cir. 2002)40

Niagara Mohawk Power Corp. v. Federal Power Commission,
379 F.2d 153 (D.C. Cir. 1967).....26

Orloski v. FEC, 795 F.2d 156 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....25, 33, 34, 35

O’Shea v. Littleton, 414 U.S. 488 (1974)16, 17

PDK Labs., Inc. v. U.S. DEA, 362 F.3d 786 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....31

Perot v. FEC, 97 F.3d 553 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....21

Porter County Chapter v. NRC, 606 F.2d 1363 (D.C. Cir. 1979).37

Publ. Serv. Comm’n v. FPC, 543 F.2d 757 (D.C. Cir. 1974)28

Renne v. Geary, 501 U.S. 312 (1991)18

San Luis Obispo Mothers for Peace v. NRC,
789 F.2d 26 (D.C. Cir. 1986) (en banc)23

Shakman v. Dunne, 829 F.2d 1387 (7th Cir. 1987)18

Simon v. Eastern Kentucky Welfare Rights Org., 426 U.S. 26 (1976)16

Sloan v. U.S. Dep’t of Housing and Urban Development,
236 F.3d 756 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....37

Sprint Comm. Co., L.P. v. FCC, 76 F.3d 1221 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....40

Stark v. FEC, 683 F. Supp. 836 (D.D.C. 1980)37

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment, 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....15

Udall v. Tallman, 380 U.S. 1 (1965).....23

United States v. Hopkins, 916 F.2d 207 (5th Cir. 1990).....30

United States v. L.A. Tucker Truck Lines, 344 U.S. 33 (1952).....40

Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. Nat’l Res. Defense Council, Inc.,
435 U.S. 519 (1978).....41

Walter O. Boswell Mem’l Hosp. v. Heckler, 749 F.2d 788 (D.C. Cir. 1984)41

Washington Assoc. for Television and Children v. FCC, 712 F.2d 677
(D.C. Cir. 1983)40

Wertheimer v. FEC, 238 F.3d 1070 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....21, 32

Whitmore v. Arkansas, 495 U.S. 149 (1990)15

Winpisinger v. Watson, 628 F.2d 133 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....18

Young v. U.S. ex rel. Vuitton et Fils S.A., 481 U.S. 787 (1987)37, 39

Statutes and Regulations

Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, 2 U.S.C. §§ 431-57..... 1-2

2 U.S.C. § 431(5)2, 18

2 U.S.C. § 431(6)2, 18

2 U.S.C. § 431(8)(B)(vii).....24

2 U.S.C. § 432(e)(1).....2, 18

2 U.S.C. § 432(f).....2, 18

2 U.S.C. § 434(a)(2).....2

2 U.S.C. § 434(b)(3)(E)3, 9, 29

2 U.S.C. § 437c(b)(1)2, 23

2 U.S.C. § 437d(a)2

2 U.S.C. § 437d(a)(6).....2

2 U.S.C. § 437d(a)(7).....2

2 U.S.C. § 437d(a) (8).....2

2 U.S.C. § 437d(e)2

2 U.S.C. § 437f2

2 U.S.C. § 437g.....2, 38

2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)21

2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(1).....2, 3

2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(2).....2, 4, 28, 38

2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(3).....4

2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(4).....4

2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(4)(A)(i)4

2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(4)(B)10

2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(5).....28

2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(5)(A)4

2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(6).....2

2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(6)(A)4

2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(8).....15, 22

2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(8)(A)5, 15

2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(8)(C)5

2 U.S.C. § 438(a)(8).....2

2 U.S.C. § 438(b)24

2 U.S.C. § 441b(a)3, 8, 9

18 U.S.C. § 1001.....36, 39

26 U.S.C. § 9007(a)24

26 U.S.C. § 9038(a)24

11 C.F.R. § 100.82.....34

11 C.F.R. § 100.82(a).....3, 6, 8, 9, 40

11 C.F.R. § 101.1(a).....2, 19

11 C.F.R. § 102.1(a).....2, 19

11 C.F.R. § 102.12(c)(1).....2, 19

11 C.F.R. § 104.3(d)(1).....3, 29

11 C.F.R. § 104.3(d)(4).....3, 9

11 C.F.R. § 111.164

11 C.F.R. § 111.18(d)4, 5

Legislative History

122 Cong. Rec. H3778 (daily ed. May 3, 1976).....30

Miscellaneous

FEC Form 2 (Statement of Candidacy), *available at*
<http://www.fec.gov/pdf/forms/fecfrm2.pdf>2

Instructions for FEC Form 3 and Related Schedules, *available at*
<http://www.fec.gov/pdf/forms/fecfrm3i.pdf>3

Local Rule 7(h)(2).....13

U.S Const. Article III.....1, 15, 32
